
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £3.60 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Mark Anthony Galvin 

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 22 March 2019

Dear Councillor, 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic 
Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB, on Thursday, 28 March 2019 at 14:00.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below.

3. Site Visits  
To confirm a date of Wednesday 8/5/2019 for proposed site inspections arising at the 
meeting, or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson.

4. Approval of Minutes  3 - 8
To receive for approval the minutes of the 14/02/2019  

5. Public Speakers  
To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting 
(if any).

6. Amendment Sheet  
That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as 
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in 
order to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be 
accommodated.

Public Document Pack



7. Development Control Committee Guidance 9 - 12

8. P/18/983/FUL - Former Sunnyside Council Offices and Magistrates Court Site, 
Sunnyside Road/Glan Y Parc, Penybont, CF31 4AJ 

13 - 60

9. P/18/929/RES - Playing Fields at Parc Derwen, Bridgend 61 - 72

10. P/18/139/FUL - Bro Ewenny Nursing Home, Ewenny Road, Bridgend, CF35 
5AW 

73 - 92

11. P/18/829/FUL - Land North East of Croft Goch Road, Kenfig Hill, CF33 6HA 93 - 118

12. P/18/163/FUL - Penybont Football Club, Llangewydd Road, Bridgend, CF31 
4JU 

119 - 134

13. P/18/868/FUL - The Old Barn, Maudlam, Bridgend, CF33 4PH 135 - 154

14. P/19/59/FUL - Delfryn, Heol Las, Maudlam, Bridgend, CF33 4PH 155 - 166

15. Appeals 167 - 174

16. South Wales Wood Recycling Ltd Site, Heol Llan, near Heol-y-Cyw 175 - 178

17. Training Log 179 - 180

18. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services 

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
JPD Blundell
NA Burnett
RJ Collins
SK Dendy
DK Edwards
RM Granville

MJ Kearn
DRW Lewis
JE Lewis
JC Radcliffe
JC Spanswick
RME Stirman

G Thomas
MC Voisey
KJ Watts
CA Webster
AJ Williams



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN CIVIC 
OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 
14:00

Present

Councillor G Thomas – Chairperson 

JPD Blundell NA Burnett DK Edwards RM Granville
MJ Kearn DRW Lewis JC Radcliffe JC Spanswick
RME Stirman MC Voisey KJ Watts CA Webster
A Williams AJ Williams

Apologies for Absence

SK Dendy and JE Lewis

Officers:

Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager
Gareth Denning Principal S106 Officer
Lee Evans Senior Planning Officer
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Rod Jones Senior Lawyer
Richard Matthams Development Planning - Team Leader
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer

216. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:-

Councillor JE Lewis
Councillor S Dendy

217. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Amanda Williams declared a prejudicial interest in the following application, 
due to the fact that she had both objected to it and pre-determined a decision upon it – 
P/18/929/RES

218. SITE VISITS

RESOLVED: That a date of Wednesday 27 March 2019 was agreed by 
Committee for proposed site inspections arising at the meeting, or 
identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the 
Chairperson

219. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control 
Committee dated 3 January 2019, be approved as a true and 
accurate record.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2019

2

220. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

There were no public speakers.

221. AMENDMENT SHEET

There was no Amendment Sheet.

222. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE

RESOLVED: That the summary of Development Control Committee Guidance 
as detailed in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities, 
be noted.

223. P/16/609/FUL - LAND BETWEEN 47 & 49 WOODLAND AVENUE, PORTHCAWL, CF36 
5HW

RESOLVED:        (1)         That having regard to the following application, the applicant 
enters into a Section 106 Agreement to:-

                                  
[...]
f indiscriminate parking or its potential impact on biodiversity in and 
around the site.  

The application is therefore recommended for approval, subject to conditions, 
improvements and mitigation measures which will sufficiently limit the impact of this 
development.   

RECOMMENDATION 

(A) That the applicant enters into a Section 106 Agreement to: 

(i) Provide a minimum of 20% of the units as affordable housing with the type of 
units, location within the site and affordable tenure to be agreed by the Council in 
accordance with Policy COM5 and SPG13; 
(ii) Provide a financial contribution of £115,669 towards the provision of 5 
secondary school places and 1 Post-16 place in accordance with SPG16; 
(iii) Provide a contribution in the sum of £9,500 to fund legal traffic regulation 
orders, roadmarkings and signage in the vicinity of the site; and, 

Page 47



(iv) Operate the Health Care Centre in accordance with a Travel Plan and a 
Parking Management Plan (including a commitment to provide/fund 24 public car 
parking passes for Healthcare Centre staff) to be agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

B) The Corporate Director Communities be given delegated powers to issue a decision 
notice granting consent in respect of this proposal once the applicant has entered into 
the aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, subject to conditions as follows: 

1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans:- 

Site Location Plan - SWV-ASL-00-XX-DR-A-0901 Rev P5 – received 11th December, 
2018 
Proposed Block Plan SWV-ASL-00-XX-DR-A-0910 Rev P4 – received 11th December, 
2018 
Proposed Site Masterplan – Phase 1 - SWV-ASL-00-GF-DR-A-0914 Rev P4 – received 
11th December, 2018 
West Terrace – Ground Floor GA - SWV-ASL-10-GF-DR-A-0100 Rev P6 – received 
11th January, 2019 
West Terrace – First Floor GA - SWV-ASL-10-01-DR-A-0101 Rev P6 – received 11th

January, 2019 
Western Terrace – Roof Plan - SWV-ASL-10-RF-DR-A-0102 Re
[...]
the site as a result of the development, the applicant is 
required to provide off site mitigation regarding the re-location of dormice from the site in  
accordance with SPG19. In view of this, the applicant has submitted a costing schedule 

Page 110



that relates to the offsite mitigation proposals at Bedford Park SINC. Costs cover the 
planting up of identified areas of land including management and maintenance over the 
first 5 years of establishment and for up to 20 years thereafter the total planting, 
management and maintenance costs would equate to approximately £39,907.62 and 
which is to be secured via a legal agreement. 

CONCLUSION 
This application is recommended for approval because the development complies with 
Council policy and guidelines and subject to conditions, will not have a significantly 
detrimental impact on the privacy or visual amenities of the future occupiers of the site or 
of the area nor so significantly harm neighbours' amenities in terms of noise, ecology, 
drainage or highway safety to warrant refusal of the application. The concerns of the 
residents have been taken into account as part of the consideration of the application 
however, it is not considered that on balance the issues raised outweigh the merits of the  
scheme. 

RECOMMENDATION 

(A) The applicant enter into a Section 106 Agreement to provide:- 
i. a minimum of 15% of the units as affordable housing with the type of units, location 

within the site and affordable tenure to be agreed by the Council; 

ii. a financial contribution for the sum of £32,626 (index linked) towards the provision of 2 
primary school places; 

iii. a financial contribution for the sum of £16,179 (index linked) towards the provision of 
Children’s Play Equipment and Outdoor Sport facilities; 

iv. an off-site habitat mitigation, management and maintenance plan, a financial 
contribution for planting, management and maintenance costs for the sum of 
£39,907.62 (index linked) and a progra
[...]
arking purposes thereafter in perpetuity. 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

Condition 3 
Notwithstanding condition 1, no development shall commence until a scheme detailing a 
widened vehicular access of 6m and segregated pedestrian access has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include for site frontage 
set back and vision splays of 2.4m x 43m, shall be implemented in permanent materials before 
the development is brought into beneficial use and shall thereafter be retained in perpetuity. 

Reason: In the interests of pedestrian and highway safety. 

The Club have, to this end, put forward a Unilateral Undertaking (UU) for consideration. 
The Legal Officer has considered the UU and considers it is fit for purpose should 
Committee consider the revisions acceptable. The UU proposes:- 

1. No Welsh Premier League or Welsh Cup fixture shall take place until the Council 
has been provided with a copy of the Owner’s completed legal agreement procuring 
an additional 35 off-site car parking spaces in addition to its own on-site parking 
facilities at the car parking facilities of the 3rd Bridgend Scout Group on 
Llangewydd Road, Bryntirion, Bridgend.  

2. Should no suitable site agreement be available as referred to in Paragraph 1 
above, no Welsh Premier League or Welsh Cup fixture shall take place at the Site 
until EITHER the 35 extra off-site car parking spaces have been provided in 
accordance with a layout to be agreed with the Council  and which must be to the 
complete satisfaction of the Council acting with absolute discretion within the  Site 
OR  the Council has implemented a Road Traffic Order which must be paid for by 
the Owner in the sum of Eight Thousand Pounds(£8000) for the application of 
double yellow lines around or opposite the Site access and any other areas 
reasonably deemed necessary by the Council to stop vehicles parking 
indiscriminately in relation to the use of the Site and affecting the free flow of traffic.  

3. The Owner revokes and will not implement planning permission P/17/744/FUL. 

CONCLUSION 
In view of the above, the revised application can be recommended for approval because 
the development complies with Council policy and guidelines and will not adversely affect 
highway safety or visual amenities. 

The proposed overall layout and appearance is considered to be compatible with the 

Page 120



character and appearance of the countryside and Special Landscape Area and is 
designed so as to have a minimal impact on the privacy and amenity of neighbouring 
residential occupiers.  

The proposed development will also enhance the level of existing facilities provided at the 
site and will be of benefit to a range of existing and potential new recreation and social 
participants as well as to the local community in general. 

The proposed content, layout and design of the development has taken full and 
appropriate account of all the relevant planning and transport considerations and is 
accordingly consistent with all applicable national and local planning policy intentions and 
aspirations. 

RECOMMENDATION (R34)  
A. The Council accepts the Unilateral Undertaking of the Club that:- 

1. No Welsh Premier League or Welsh Cup fixture shall take place until the Council 
has been provided with a copy of the Owner’s completed legal agreement procuring 
an additional 35 off-site car parking spaces in addition to its own on-site parking 
facilities at the car parking facilities of the 3rd Bridgend Scout Group on 
Llangewydd Road, Bryntirion, Bridgend.  

2. Should no suitable site agreement be available as referred to in Paragraph 1 
above, no Welsh Premier League or Welsh Cup fixture shall take place at the Site 
until EITHER the 35 extra off-site car parking spaces have been provided in 
accordance with a layout to be agreed with the Council  and which must be to the 
complete satisfaction of the Council acting with absolute discretion within the  Site 
OR  the Council has implemented a Road Traffic Order which must be paid for by 
the Owner in the sum of Eight Thousand Pounds(£8000) for the application of 
double yellow lines around or opposite the Site access and any other areas 
reasonably deemed necessary by the Council to stop vehicles parking 
indiscriminately in relation to the use of the Site and affecting the free flow of traffic.  

3. The Owner revokes and will not implement planning permission P/17/744/FUL. 

B. That the decision notice granting consent in respect of this proposal be issued 
subject to the conditions as follows:- 

1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans 
Job No 781-16-10 and Job No 781-16-11 received 7 March 2018 and Job No 781-16-12a 
received 23 January 2019 with the parking spaces clearly permanently demarcated. 

Reason: To avoid doubt and confusion as to the nature and extent of the approved 
development. 

2. No other use of the ground, pitches or facilities will be allowed at the site 2 hours prior or 
2 hours after any official or friendly fixture of Welsh Premier League or Welsh Cup fixture 
being staged there.  

Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

3. Prior to the first Welsh Premier League or Welsh Cup match day at Bryntirion Park a 
marshalling scheme shall be submitted and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The scheme will ensure the presence of a car parking marshal during the 
staging of all Welsh Premier League or Welsh Cup match days at Bryntirion Park at the 

Page 121



entrance to Bryntirion Park to oversee and manage the smooth flow of incoming and 
outgoing traffic. The marshal shall ensure that priority is given to incoming vehicles to 
keep the highway clear in the interest of highway safety.  

Reason: In the interests of pedestrian and highway safety. 

4. The 6 cycle parking stands shall be implemented before the development is brought into 
beneficial
[...]


9 May 2019 12.45pm 

Rhodri Davies, Development & 
Building Control Manager

“A review of key DC 
Committee 
decisions/schemes” 

20 June 2019 12.45pm 

Jonathan Parsons, Group 
Manager Development  / Richard 
Matthams, Development Planning 
Manager

“LDP – Preferred Strategy” 1 August 2019 12.45pm 

Neil Price, Biodiversity Policy and 
Management Officer 

“Latest on biodiversity in 
Planning” 

12 September 2019 12.45pm 

Gaynor Thomas, School 
Programme Manager 

“Education contributions – new 
draft SPG” 

24 October 2019 12.45pm 

Recommendation: 

That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 

JONATHAN PARSONS 
GROUP MANAGER – PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Background Papers 
None. 

Page 179

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Approval of Minutes
	7 Development Control Committee Guidance
	8 P/18/983/FUL - Former Sunnyside Council Offices and Magistrates Court Site, Sunnyside Road/Glan Y Parc, Penybont, CF31 4AJ
	9 P/18/929/RES - Playing Fields at Parc Derwen, Bridgend
	10 P/18/139/FUL - Bro Ewenny Nursing Home, Ewenny Road, Bridgend, CF35 5AW
	11 P/18/829/FUL - Land North East of Croft Goch Road, Kenfig Hill, CF33 6HA
	12 P/18/163/FUL - Penybont Football Club, Llangewydd Road, Bridgend, CF31 4JU
	13 P/18/868/FUL - The Old Barn, Maudlam, Bridgend, CF33 4PH
	14 P/19/59/FUL - Delfryn, Heol Las, Maudlam, Bridgend, CF33 4PH
	15 Appeals
	16 South Wales Wood Recycling Ltd Site, Heol Llan, near Heol-y-Cyw
	17 Training Log



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 MARCH 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 28 MARCH 2019 AT 14:00

Present

Councillor G Thomas – Chairperson 

JPD Blundell DK Edwards RM Granville MJ Kearn
DRW Lewis JC Spanswick RME Stirman MC Voisey
CA Webster AJ Williams

Apologies for Absence

NA Burnett, RJ Collins, SK Dendy, JE Lewis, JC Radcliffe and KJ Watts

Officers:

Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager
Lee Evans
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Rod Jones Senior Lawyer
Hayley Kemp Prinicipal Planning Officer
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer
Kevin Mulcahy Group Manager - Highways Services
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer

232. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:-

Councillor NA Burnett
Councillor RJ Collins
Councillor SK Dendy
Councillor JE Lewis
Councillor JC Radcliffe
Councillor KJ Watts

233. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following declarations of interest were made:-

Councillor MC Voisey – P/18/983/FUL – Personal interest as a Member of Bridgend 
Town Council who takes no part in planning matters.

Councillor RM Granville – P/19/59/FUL - Prejudicial interest, due to him previously 
objecting to the application resulting in pre-determination. Councillor Granville spoke at 
the meeting in the capacity of a public speaker/Ward Member, then left the meeting 
whilst this item was being considered.

Councillor CA Webster – P/18/983/FUL – Personal interest as a Member of Bridgend 
Town Council who takes no part in planning matters, and Ward Member.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 MARCH 2019

2

Councillor G Thomas – Agenda item 16, South Wales Wood Recycling Ltd, near Heol-y-
Cyw – Personal interest as the Ward Member.

Councillor DBF White (public speaker) – P/18/983/FUL – Personal interest as the 
application is in his Ward. He is also a patient at Ashfield Surgery as well as being a 
Member of the Local Community Health Board.

Councillor JP Blundell – P/18/163/FUL – Personal interest as a Member of Laleston 
Community Council who takes no part in planning matters.

Councillor AJ Williams - P/18/929/RES - Prejudicial interest due to the fact that she had 
both objected to the application and pre-determined it. P/18/163/FUL – Prejudicial 
interest – As her son is a member of Penybont Academy Football Club. She left the 
meeting whilst both these items were being considered.

Councillor M Kearn – P/18/829/FUL – Prejudicial interest. Councillor Kearn spoke at the 
meeting in the capacity as a public speaker, then left the meeting whilst the application 
was being considered as he objected to the proposal. 

Group Manager, Planning and Development Services – P/18/139/FUL – As his mother-
in-law is a resident at the Nursing Home situate next door to the proposed development, 
that objected to the proposal. He left the meeting whilst this item was being considered.

234. SITE VISITS

RESOLVED: That a date of Wednesday 8 May 2019 be agreed by Committee for 
proposed site inspections arising at the meeting, or identified in advance 
of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson

235. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee 
dated 14 February 2019, be approved as a true and accurate record.

236. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

Planning App. No.                 Site                             Speakers

P/18/983/FUL                    Former Sunnyside          Councillor DBF White
                                          Council Offices &            Councillor D Unwin 
                                          Magistrates Court site     Kathryn Thomas
                                          Sunnyside Road/Glan     Neil Geraghty
                                          Y Parc, Bridgend,            Louise Attwood
                                          CF31 4AJ.

237. AMENDMENT SHEET

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control Committee 
Amendment Sheet as an urgent item, in accordance with Part 4 
(paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order to allow for 
Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to 
be accommodated.

238. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 MARCH 2019

3

RESOLVED: That the summary of Development Control Committee Guidance as 
detailed in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities, be noted.

239. P/18/983/FUL - FORMER SUNNYSIDE COUNCIL OFFICES AND MAGISTRATES 
COURT SITE, SUNNYSIDE ROAD/GLAN Y PARC, PENYBONT, CF31 4AJ

RESOLVED:             (1)     That having regard to the above application, that the 
applicant enters into a Section 106 Agreement to:

(i)  Provide a minimum of 20% of the units as affordable housing 
with the type of units, location within the site and affordable 
tenure to be agreed by the Council in accordance with Policy 
COM5 and SPG13;

(ii) Provide a financial contribution of £115,669 towards the 
provision of 5 secondary school places and 1 Post-16 place in 
accordance with SPG16;

(iii) Provide a contribution in the sum of £9,500 to fund legal traffic 
regulation orders, roadmarkings and signage in the vicinity of 
the site; and,

(iv) Operate the Health Care Centre in accordance with a Travel 
Plan and a Parking Management Plan (including a commitment 
to provide/fund 24 public car parking passes for Healthcare 
Centre staff) to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

                              (2)        That the Corporate Director Communities be given 
delegated powers to issue a decision notice granting 
consent in respect of this proposal, once the applicant has 
entered into the aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, 
subject to the Conditions contained in his report.

    
Proposal

Development of 59 dwellings, Healthcare Centre and associated works, inc. Access, 
Landscaping and Car Parking.

Subject to the following further/amended Conditions:-

46. A 1.8m overboarded close boarded fence or equivalent barrier shall be erected 
around the gardens facing Glan-y-Parc Road and the gardens of the north terrace 
properties as shown on the submitted drawing SWV ASL 00 XX DR L0005 and L0006. 
The barrier shall be a minimum of 10kg/m2 mass per unit area, have no gaps and shall 
be imperforate, rot proof and vermin proof and able to withstand wind forces. The design 
details of the barrier shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval prior
to the development being brought into beneficial use and shall be agreed in writing. The 
design shall be implemented as agreed and the barrier shall be maintained and retained 
in perpetuity.

Reasons: In the interests of residential amenity.

Condition 40. should be reworded as follows:-



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 MARCH 2019

4

40. Prior to any above ground development works associated with the proposal, the 
applicant is required to develop a scheme of mitigation measures associated with the 
proposal. To inform the level of mitigation required an updated air quality assessment 
shall consider the impacts of NO2 & PM10 and look to include most recent receptors 
locations monitored by the Council. The assessment shall calculate the value of 
mitigation required following Defra’s damage cost approach. The cost of mitigation
implemented by the applicant should broadly equate to the calculated value. The 
scheme shall also include a timetable for the implementation of these approved 
mitigation measures. The air quality assessment and mitigation scheme will need to be 
submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Further to the site visit yesterday and the Development Control Committee pre-meeting 
today, the Highways Officer has requested the following additional Conditions to fully 
address the highway considerations of the scheme:-

47. A “Private Road” sign shall be erected at the entrances to the development from 
Glan y Parc and Sunnyside Road in accordance with details to be agreed with the Local 
Planning Authority before any dwelling served by the road concerned is brought into 
beneficial use. The sign shall then be retained as approved in perpetuity.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the basis of permission hereby granted and to 
prevent highway rights becoming established.

48. No development shall commence until a scheme for the provision of a vehicular 
turning area in the vicinity of North Terrace / Ty’r Ardd Registry Office has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The turning area 
shall be implemented in permanent materials before the development is brought into 
beneficial use and retained for the purposes of turning in perpetuity.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

240. P/18/929/RES - PLAYING FIELDS AT PARC DERWEN, BRIDGEND

RESOLVED: That the above application be granted, subject to the Conditions 
contained in the report of the Corporate Director Communities.

Proposal

Re-profiling and landscaping of earth bank on southern side of playing fields.

Subject to Condition 4 of the report being amended as follows:-

4. Notwithstanding the approved plans, within three months of the date of this consent, a 
full landscaping scheme for the earth bank to the southern side of the sports pitches and 
MUGA, including a scheme of drainage, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with 
the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
agreed details.

241. P/18/139/FUL - BRO EWENNY NURSING HOME, EWENNY ROAD, BRIDGEND, CF35 
5AW

RESOLVED:           (1)       That having regard to the above application, the applicant 
enters into a Section 106 Agreement to:-

‘Ensure that 5 of the apartments are provided as affordable housing units in 
perpetuity with an appropriate tenure agreement reached between the 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 MARCH 2019

5

applicant/operator and the Housing Strategy Manager or a financial contribution 
of £329,440.00’.

                                (2)       That the Corporate Director – Communities be given 
delegated power to issue a decision notice granting 
permission for the development on completion of the 
above agreement, subject to the Conditions contained in 
his report.

Proposal

Demolition of existing Bro Ewenny Nursing Home and construction of a new extra care 
facility consisting of 16 care bedrooms and 25 extra care apartments.

242. P/18/829/FUL - LAND NORTH EAST OF CROFT GOCH ROAD, KENFIG HILL, CF33 
6HA

RESOLVED:             (1)       That having regard to the above application, the applicant 
enters into a Section 106 Agreement to provide:-

i.   a minimum of 15% of the units as affordable housing 
with the type of units, location within the site and 
affordable tenure to be agreed by the Council;

ii.  a financial contribution for the sum of £32,626 (index 
linked) towards the provision of 2 primary school places;

iii. a financial contribution for the sum of £16,179 (index 
linked) towards the provision of Children’s Play 
Equipment and Outdoor Sport facilities;

iv. an off-site habitat mitigation, management and 
maintenance plan, a financial contribution for planting, 
management and maintenance costs for the sum of 
£39,907.62 (index linked) and a programme of 
implementation.

(2)      That the Corporate Director - Communities be given 
delegated powers to issue a decision notice granting 
conditional consent in respect of this proposal once the 
applicant has entered into the aforementioned Section 
106 Agreement, subject to the Conditions contained in 
his report. 

Proposal

Development of 21 affordable homes and associated works.

243. P/18/163/FUL - PENYBONT FOOTBALL CLUB, LLANGEWYDD ROAD, BRIDGEND, 
CF31 4JU

RESOLVED:             (1)       That having regard to the above application the Council 
accepts the Unilateral Undertaking of the Club that:-

1. No Welsh Premier League or Welsh Cup fixture shall take place until the Council 
has been provided with a copy of the Owner’s completed legal agreement 
procuring an additional 35 off-site car parking spaces in addition to its own on-
site parking facilities at the car parking facilities of the 3rd Bridgend Scout Group 
on Llangewydd Road, Bryntirion, Bridgend.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 MARCH 2019

6

2. Should no suitable site agreement be available as referred to in  Paragraph 1 
above, no Welsh Premier League or Welsh Cup fixture shall take place at the 
Site until EITHER the 35 extra off-site car parking spaces have been provided in 
accordance with a layout to be agreed with the Council and which must be to the 
complete satisfaction of the Council acting with absolute discretion within the Site 
OR the Council has implemented a Road Traffic Order which must be paid for by 
the Owner in the sum of Eight Thousand Pounds(£8000) for the application of 
double yellow lines around or opposite the Site access and any other areas 
reasonably deemed necessary by the Council to stop vehicles parking 
indiscriminately in relation to the use of the Site and affecting the free flow of 
traffic.

3. The Owner revokes and will not implement planning permission P/17/744/FUL.

(2)   That the decision notice granting consent in respect of 
this proposal be issued subject to the Conditions as 
contained in the report of the Corporate Director - 
Communities.

Proposal

Provision of a second stand (250 seater) plus TV gantry.

244. P/18/868/FUL - THE OLD BARN, MAUDLAM, BRIDGEND, CF33 4PH

RESOLVED:                That the above application be deferred in order to allow Members 
of the Committee to undertake a full Committee Site Inspection 
of the property/land in question.

Proposal

Alterations and extensions to existing structure and conversion to 3 dwellings.

245. P/19/59/FUL - DELFRYN, HEOL LAS, MAUDLAM, BRIDGEND, CF33 4PH

RESOLVED:                That the above application be deferred, in order to allow 
Members of the Committee to undertake a full Committee Site 
Inspection of the property/land in question.

Proposal

Change of use to Holiday Let above triple garage; alterations to approval P/16/539/FUL, 
to include alterations to glazing, entrance door and roof finish to rear.

246. APPEALS

                              (1)  That the Appeal as detailed in the report of the Corporate Director 
Communities, received since his last report to Committee, be 
noted. 

                               (2) That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to determine the 
following Appeal has directed it be Dismissed (Appendix A to the 
report referred):-

Code No                       Subject of Appeal 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 MARCH 2019

7

A/18/3211218 (1840)   Outline application with all matters reserved for the proposed 
replacement of former farmhouse at Ffos Farm, together with 
associated works, Ffos Farm, Cwmdu Road, Maesteg.

247. SOUTH WALES WOOD RECYCLING LTD SITE, HEOL LLAN, NEAR HEOL-Y-CYW

The Development and Building Control Manager presented a report, seeking to provide 
Members with an update on the current situation at the above mentioned Recycling site, 
and previous Enforcement investigations in respect of the height of the wood piles, 
operating hours, vehicular movements and wood being deposited on the highway, and 
actions taken in respect of these issues.

The report concluded, by advising that the site is still being regularly monitored and 
Officers are in dialogue with the new operators currently to clear the site of historic 
stockpiles of wood through South West Wood Products Ltd.

RESOLVED: That Members noted the updates to the previous situation regarding the 
holding of materials at this site, as detailed in the report.

248. TRAINING LOG

RESOLVED: That the report of the Corporate Director - Communities highlighting 
various training sessions up and coming for Members as listed in such 
report be noted, with it further noted that an added training session is 
intended to be held in the coming Autumn, namely a workshop on Open 
Spaces Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).

249. URGENT ITEMS

None.

The meeting closed at 16:50


